
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-3 

A. ई- निनिदा आमंत्रण सूचिा / NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER 

ई-निनिदा सूचिा सः  आईपीआरसी/सीएमजी/टीडी/ई-69/एमडबू्ल्य/एमडबू्ल्य/ईलई-05/2025-26 नदिाांक 01.07.2025 

e-Tender Notice No: IPRC/CMG/TD/e-69/MW/ELE-05/2025-26 dated. 01.07.2025 

1. भारत के राष्ट्र पनत की ओर से, समग्र शे्रणी के अधीि निम्ननलखित कार्य हेतु ई-निनिदा द्वारा मद-दर निनिदाएां  आमांनित 

हैं।/ On Behalf of the President of India, item-rate tenders are invited for the following work.  
 

 

  

 

सरकार 

 

 
 
Government of India 

अांतररक्ष निभाग Department of Space 

निमााण एिं अिुरक्षण समूह CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

इसरो िोदि कॉम्प्लेक्स ISRO Propulsion Complex (IPRC) 

महेंद्रनगररपी.ओ.,नतरुिेलिेली नजला – 627 133 Mahendragiri P.O., Tirunelveli District – 627 133 

तनमलिाडु ,भारत  Tamil Nadu, India 

दूरभाष : 04637-281672,2814061  Telephone : 04637 – 281672,284061 

  फैक्स : 04637 – 281681   Fax : 04637– 281681 

क्र.सां. 

Sl. 

No. 

नििरण 

Description 

 

 

ब्यौरे 

Details 

1. कार्य का शीषयक 

Title of work 

 

आईपीआरसी, महेंद्रनिरर में अनिररक्त नििरािी मीिार 

(5 सं.) का निमााण हेिु निद्युि् संबंधी काया।/ 
Electrical works for Additional Watch Towers 
(5 Nos) at IPRC, Mahendragiri. 

2. 
निनिदा में दी गई अिुमानित लागत 

Estimated cost put to tender 
₹24.05 लाख/Lakhs 

3. कार्य पूरा होिे की अिनध, कार्य आदेश जारी होिे की 

नतनि के 15िें नदि से मािी जाएगी। 

Period of completion in months reckoned 
from the 15th day of date of issue of work 
order. 

 

   05(पााँच महीिे / Five Months) 

4.1 िह अिनध नजसके दौराि निनिदा दस्तािेज़ का अिुरोध 

नकर्ा जा सकता है।Period during which the 

tender document can be requested 

  From: 05/07/2025 (10:00 बजे/Hrs) से  

To:  14/07/2025 (23:30 बजे/Hrs)  िक   

4.2 िह अिनध नजसके दौराि निनिदा दस्तािेज़ 

डाउिलोडनकर्ा जा सकता है।Period during which 

the tender document can be downloaded. 

  From: 05/07/2025 (10:10 बजे/Hrs) से   

To:  14/07/2025 (23:59 बजे/Hrs) िक   

5.1 बोली स्पष्ट्ीकरण /Bid clarifications 
  From:  05/07/2025 (10:10 बजे/Hrs) से  
To:  15/07/2025  (23:59  बजे/Hrs)  िक   

5.2 बोली स्पष्ट्ीकरणका उत्तर / Reply to Bid 

clarifications 

16/07/2025, upto: 17:00 बजे/Hrs िक,  

6. निनिदा प्राखि की अांनतम नतनि एिां समर् /Last date 

and time for receipt of tenders. 
    22/07/2025 upto: 14:00 बजे/Hrs िक 

7. निनिदा िुलिे की निर्त नतनिि समर् (तकिीकी 

बोली)/Due date and time of opening of tenders  

(Technical bid) 

  22/07/2025 14:30 बजे/Hrs से/onwards 

 

8. 

बर्ािा जमा रानश (ई.एम.डी.)/Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) 
₹48,100/- (Rupees Forty Eight Thousand One 

Hundred) 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-4 

 

2. अहािा मापदंड / Eligibility Criteria: 

एजेंसी निम्ननलखित शतों को पूरा करेगी। The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

क्र.सां. 
Sl. 
No. 

अहािा मापदंड 
Eligibility Criteria 

पात्रिा का दस्तािेजी प्रमाण (सै्कि करके अपलोड 
करिा होिा)/Documentary proof for the 
eligibility (To be scanned &uploaded) 

क/a बोली जमा करिे की अांनतम नतनि के नपछले सात िषों के 

दौराि निम्ननलखित कार्य सांतोषजिक रूप से  पूणय नकए 

होिे चानहए। 

Should have satisfactorily completed the works 

as mentioned below during the last Seven 

years ending previous day of last date of 

submission of bids. 

i. तीि समाि कार्य, प्रते्यक ₹9.62 लाि से कम िही ां 

होिे चानहए (या) 

Three similar works each costing not less 
than ₹9.62 Lakhs (or) 

ii. दो समाि कार्य, ₹14.43 लाि से कम िही ां होिे 

चानहए(या) 

Two similar works each costing not less 

than ₹14.43 Lakhs (or) 

iii. एक समाि कार्य, ₹19.24 लाि से कम िही ां होिा 

चानहए 

One similar work costing not less than   

₹19.24 Lakhs 

i. कार्य अिुभि स्थानपत करिे के नलए सांबांनधत प्रानधकारी 

द्वारा जारी कार्य आदेश और पूणयता प्रमाण पि ।  

 Work orders and completion   

certificates issued by the authority 

concerned to establish work experience. 

ii. निजी पानटयर्ोां द्वारा जारी नकए गए कार्ों हेतु पूणयता 

प्रमाण-पि (स्रोत पर कटौती नकर्ा गर्ा कर) द्वारा 

समनियत होांगे। 

Completion certificates for works issued by  

Private parties shall be supported by TDS  

(Tax Deducted at Source) certificates. 

 ध्याि दें/Note:  

i. समाि प्रकृनि के काया से आशय भिि, औद्योनिक संरचिाओ ं और सुनिधाओ ं के निमााण में 

सम्मिनलि सामान्य निद्युि् कायों के निष्पादि में अिुभि होिा ।/ Similar nature of work shall 

mean experience in execution of General Electrical works involved in Construction 
of Buildings, industrial structures and facilities. 
 

ii. नकए गए कार्ों का मूल्यकार्य के िास्तनिक मूल्य में 7% प्रनत िषय की साधारण दर से बढोत्तरी करिे पर ितयमाि लागत 

स्तर तक हो जािा चानहएनजसकी गणिाकार्य समाि होिे की नतनि से बोली हेतु आिेदि की प्राखि की अांनतम नतनि तक 

की जाए।  

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual value 

of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last date of 

submission of bids. 

iii. उप-सांनिदा र्ा सांरु्क्त उद्यम र्ा सांघ के रूप में निष्पानदत कार्य पािता/मूल्याांकि हेतु र्ोग्य िही ां होगा।/Work 

executed as sub-contract or joint-venture or consortium will not merit for eligibility/evaluation. 
 

ख/b 
31 माचय 2024 को समाि नपछले तीि िषों (अिायत् 31/03/2024) 

में औसत िानषयक नित्तीर् कारोबार₹ 7.22 लाि से कम िही ां होिी 

चानहए। 

Should have had average annual financial turnover not 
less than ₹ 7.22 Lakhs of the Work during the last 
three years ending 31st March of preceding  
year(i.e.,31/03/2024). 

 

िानषयक नित्तीर् कारोबार और लाभ-हानि िाली 

तुलि-पि के नलए चाटयडय अकाउांटेंट प्रमाण पि। 

Chartered Accountant certificate for 

the Annual financial turnover and 

Balance sheet showing Profit & Loss.  

ग/c 31/03/2024 को समाि नपछले पाांच िषों के दौराि दो से अनधक 

िषों में कोई हानि िही ां होिी चानहए। 

Should not have incurred any loss in more than two 

years during the last five years ending 31/03/2024 

 

  

  



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-5 

 

3. निनिदा दस्तािेज़ ई-टेंडररांग िेबसाइटwww.tenderwizard.com/ISROसे डाउिलोड़ नकए जा सकते है। केिल निनिदा 

दस्तािेज़ डाउिलोड करिे से निनिदाकताय बोली में भाग लेिे के नलए पाि िही ां हो जाएगा। निनिदाकतायओां द्वारा अपलोड नकए गए 

दस्तािेजोां को बाद में निभाग द्वारा सत्यापि के अधीि नकर्ा जाएगा। र्नद आिश्यकता को पूरा िही ां नकर्ा जाता है, तो ऐसे प्रस्तािोां 

को अस्वीकार कर नदर्ा जाएगा।  

 

 

घ/d 

 

 

₹9.62 लाि की शोधि-क्षमता होिी चानहए। 
Should have a solvency of ₹9.62 Lakhs 

 

नकसी भी अिुसूनचत बैंक द्वारा जारी ििीितम 

शोधि-क्षमिा प्रमाणपत्र, जो बोनलर्ाां प्रसु्तत 

करिे की नतनि से छह माह से अनधक पुरािा 

ि हो। /Latest Solvency Certificate 

issued by any Scheduled Bank not 

older than Six months from the date 
of submission of bids. 

ङ/e 

 

ठेकेदार की बोली लगािे की क्षमता निनिदा में नदरे् गरे्  कार्य की 

अिुमानित लागत से अनधक होिी चानहए। बोली लगािे की क्षमता 

की गणिा और घोषणा निनिदाकताय द्वारा की जाएगी और इसे 

निम्ननलखित सूि के आधार पर निनिदा दस्तािेज़ के साि सांलग्न की 

जाएगीः (AxNx2)-B / The bidding capacity of the 

contractor should be more than the estimated cost of 

the work put to tender. The bidding capacity shall be 

worked out and declared by the tenderer and enclosed 

with the request for tender document based on the 

formula: (AxNx2)-B 

जहााँ/where, 

A-नपछले 5 िषय के दौराि ितयमाि मूल्य स्तर पर एक िषय में 

निष्पानदत कार्य का अनधकतम मूल्य (एक िषय में अनधकतम 

कारोबार), नजसमें पूणय नकए गए कार्य के साि-साि प्रगनत पर 

कार्य को शानमल नकर्ा गर्ा है।  

A - Maximum value of work executed in one year 

(maximum turnover in one year) during last 5 

years at current price level taking into account the 

work completed as well as work in progress. 
 

B- मौजूदा प्रनतबद्धताओां और ितयमाि मूल्य स्तर पर अगले 

‘एि’िषों के दौराि पूरे नकए जािे िाले कार्य का मूल्य 

Value of existing commitments and ongoing work 

to be completed during the next ‘N’ years at 

current price level. 
 

N - निषर्गत सांनिदा को पूरा करिे हेतु निधायररत िषों की 

सांख्या  नजसके नलए बोली आमांनित की गई है।  

N- Number of years prescribed for completion of the 

subject contract for which bids are invited. 

i) निषर्गत निनिदा के नलए उखिखित पूणय 

होिे की निधायररत अिनध के दौराि इिमें 

से प्रते्यक कार्य के नलए नित्तीर् प्रनतबद्धता 

दशायते हुए चल रहे कार्ों का नििरण, 

प्रारूप-1 के अिुसार सांलग्न है। र्ह 

पैरामीटर ‘बी’ के समियि में आिश्यक है। 

A statement of ongoing works 

indicating financial commitment for 
each of these works during the 
stipulated period of completion 
mentioned for the subject tender 
as per Format-1 enclosed 
herewith. This is required in 
support of parameter ‘B’.  

 

ii) कार्य के मूल्य के नलए ितयमाि लागत स्तर 

की गणिा उपरोक्त िोट 2a(ii) में 

उखिखितािुसार की जा सकती है। 

Current costing level for value of 
work may be worked out as 
mentioned in the note 2a(ii) 
above. 

 

च/f.  

निद्रु्त् कार्य करिे िाली एजेंसी के पास केन्द्रीर् र्ा राज्य निद्रु्त् 

प्रानधकरण द्वारा जारी उनचत िगय (नू्यििम 415V)और शे्रणी का िैध 

निद्रु्त् ठेकेदार लाइसेंस होिा चानहए।  

The agency who is executing Electrical works shall 

possess valid Electrical Contractor’s License of 

appropriate class (Minimum 415V) and category issued 

by Central or State electricity authority. 

 

िैधनिद्रु्त्ठेकेदारकीलाइसेंसकीप्रमानणतप्रनत 

(बोलीकेसमर्अिायत्तकिीकी-

िानणखज्यकबोलीकेसाि प्रसु्तत की जाएगी। /  

Certified copy of valid electrical 
contractor’s license shall be submitted 
at the time of bidding i.e. along with 
Techno-Commercial bid. 

 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-6 

 
Downloading of tender documents may be done from e-Tendering website 
www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO. Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer 
eligible for participating in the bidding. The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected 
to verification subsequently by Department.  If found not meeting the requirement, such offers will 
be rejected. 
 

4. निनिदाओां के साि पैरा 1 में निनदयष्ट् मूल्य के नलए बर्ािा रानश जमा करिी होगी, जो नक कॉल रसीद/सािनध जमा रसीद/नकसी भी 

अिुसूनचत बैंक के नडमाांड डर ाफ्ट के रूप में ‘िररष्ठलेखाअनधकारी, आईपीआरसीकेपक्ष में जारी की गई हो (र्ा) नकसी अिसूनचत 

बैंक द्वारा जारी बैंक प्रत्याभूनत के रूप में हो।बर्ािा रानश जमा निनिदाओां की प्राखि की निर्त नतनिसे 180 नदिोकें नलए िैध होगी। 

र्नद डी.डी. के रूप में ई.एम.डी. प्रसु्तत की जाती हैं, तो उसे निनिदाओां के िुलिे पर तुरांत भुिा नलर्ा जाएगा और असफल 

निनिदाकारोां के नलएई.एम.डी. की िापसी निभाग द्वारा चेक/इलेक्ट्र ानिक रूप से की जाएगी। 

Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, 
in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt/ Demand draft of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Sr. Accounts Officer,IPRC (or) in the form of Bank guarantee issued by a 
scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of receipt of 
tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately on 
opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

 

5. निनिदा लागत/ईएमडी से छूट का दािा करिे िाली एमएसएमई इकाइर्ोां को नजला उद्योग कें द्र (डीआईसी)/िादी और उद्योग 

बोडय(केिीआईबी)/कॉर्र बोडय/राष्ट्र ीर् लघु उद्योग आर्ोग (एिएसआईसी)/हस्तनशल्प और हिकरघा निदेशालर् र्ा एमएसएमई 

मांिालर् द्वारा निनदयष्ट् नकसी अन्य निकार् द्वारा जारी एमएसएमई उद्यम पांजीकरण प्रमाण पि प्रसु्तत करिा चानहए। ज्ञापि/प्रमाण पि 

निनिदा की निर्त नतनि/निस्ताररत निर्त नतनि तक िैध होगा। (सरकारी िीनत के अिुसार केिल एम.एस.ई. ही ई.एम.डी. छूट के 

नलए पाि है ।) / The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost/ EMD should submit MSME UDYAM 

registration certificate or Registration certificate issued by District Industries Centre (DIC) / Khadi & 
Industries board (KVIB) /Coir board / National small industries commission (NSIC) / directorate of 
Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by ministry of MSME. The 
memorandum/certificate shall be valid as on due date / extended due date of the tender. (As per Govt 
policy only MSEs are eligible for EMD exemption.)  

 

6. a) ईएमडी का मूल दस्तािेज निनिदा िुलिे की निर्त नतनि और समर् पर र्ा उससे पहले तकिीकी प्रभाग, समूह निदेशक, निमायण 

एिां अिुरक्षण समूह, आईपीआरसी, महेंद्रनगरर – 627 133 के कार्ायलर् में जमा नकर्ा जािा चानहए/पहुांचार्ा जािा चानहए। र्नद 

निनिदा िुलिे की निर्त नतनि और समर् पर र्ा उससे पहले िैध ई.एम.डी. प्राि िही ां होती है, तो निनिदा प्रस्ताि को सरसरी तौर 

पर निरस्त कर नदर्ा जाएगा।  

Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted/ reached to the Office of the Technical Division, 
Group Director Construction and Maintenance Group, IPRC, Mahendragiri – 627133 on or before 
due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and time 
of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 
 

b) निनिदा लागत/ई.एम.डी. से छूट का दािा करिे िाली एमएसएमई इकाइर्ोां को एमएसएमई उद्यम पांजीकरण 

प्रमाणपि र्ा उपरोक्त पैरा 5 में निनदयष्ट् अिुसार पांजीकरण प्रमाणपि की हाडय कॉपी जमा करिी चानहए।  

      The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender Cost / EMD should submit attested hard copy of     
      MSME UDYAM registration certificate or registration certificate as indicated in para 5 above.  
       

उपरोक्त ज्ञापि/प्रमाणपि की हाडय कॉपी निनिदा िुलिे की निर्त नतनि और समर् पर र्ा उससे पहले तकिीकी प्रभाग, 

समूह निदेशक, निमायण एिां अिुरक्षण समूह, आईपीआरसी, महेंद्रनगरर – 627 133 के कार्ायलर् में जमा नकर्ा जािा 

चानहए/पहुांचार्ा जािा चानहए। र्नद निनिदा िुलिे की निर्त नतनि और समर् पर उससे पहले हाडय कॉपी प्राि िही ां होती 

है, तो निनिदा प्रस्ताि को सरसरी तौर पर निरस्त कर नदर्ा जाएगा।  
The hard copy of above memorandum / certificate be submitted/ reached to the Office of the 
Technical Division,Group Director, Construction and Maintenance Group, IPRC, Mahendragiri – 
627133 on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If hard copy is not received on or before 
due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

 
 

7. निनिदाएां  समूह निदेशक/समूह प्रधाि/प्रधाि, निमायण एिां अिुरक्षण समूह/प्रभाग के कार्ायलर् में उपरोक्त पैरा 1 में निनदयष्ट् निधायररत 

नतनि एिां समर् पर िोली जाएां गी।/Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Group Director/Group Head/ 

Head, Construction and Maintenance Group/ Division on the stipulated date and time specified in 
Para 1 above. 

 
 

http://www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO


__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-7 

 

8. िुलिे की निर्त नतनि पर, केिल उि निनिदाकारोां की तकिीकी और िानणखज्यक बोनलर्ाां िोली जाएां गी नजन्ोांिे िैध ईएमडी प्रसु्तत 

की है। तकिीकी और िानणखज्यक बोनलर्ाां िोलिे पर, आगे निसृ्तत जाांच/मूल्याांकि नकर्ा जाएगा। तकिीकी-िानणखज्यक बोनलर्ोां के 

मूल्याांकि के दौराि, निनिदाकारोां द्वारा प्रसु्तत दस्तािेजोां की निस्तार से जाांच की जाएगी। कोई भी निनिदा, जो पािता मािदांड़ोां को 

पूरा िही ां करती है, उसे इस स्तर पर निरस्त कर नदर्ा जाएगा और ऐसे प्रस्तािोां पर आगे की प्रनक्रर्ा के नलए निचार िही ां नकर्ा 

जाएगा। इस स्तर पर, निनिदाकारोां की र्ोग्यता का आगे तकिीकी मूल्याकां ि सनमनत (टीईसी) द्वारा मूल्याांकि नकर्ा जाएगा, नजसमें 

निनिदाकारोां द्वारा नकए गए चर्नित कार्ों का निरीक्षण भी शानमल है। मूल्याांकि मािदांडोां सनहत तकिीकी मूल्याांकि प्रारूप निनिदा 

दस्तािेज में सांलग्न है। केिल उि निनिदाकारोां की मूल्य बोनलर्ाां, जो जाांच और तकिीकी मूल्याांकि के दौराि र्ोग्य पाए गए हैं, उन्ें 

एक निनदयष्ट् नतनि (र्ोग्य बोलीदाताओां को उनचत सूचिा के साि) पर अलग से िोला जाएगा और निनिदा प्रनक्रर्ा/शतों के अिुसार 

आगे की प्रनक्रर्ा की जाएगी। 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished 
valid EMD only will be opened.  On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed 
scrutiny / evaluation will be carried out.  During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the 
documents furnished by the tenderers will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling 
the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this stage and such offers will not be considered for further 
processing. At this stage, the competency of the tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical 
Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of selected works carried out by tenderers. The 
Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is enclosed in the tender document.  
The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the scrutiny and technical 
evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the qualified 
bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 
 

िोट:नकसी निशेष निनिदाकताय का नपछले एक िषय में नकसी भी इसरो कें द्र द्वारा समाि प्रकृनत और पररमाण के नकसी 

कार्य के नलए और मूल्याांकि के समाि मािदांडोां के नलए तकिीकी रूप से मूल्याांकि नकर्ा गर्ा है, ऐसे बोलीदाताओां का 

पुिमूयल्याांकि िही ां नकर्ा जाएगा और ितयमाि निनिदा के नलए पािता के आकलि के नलए नपछले मूल्याकां ि के अांकोां को 

नलर्ा जाएगा।  

Note:-Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the 
past one year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, 
such bidders will not be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the 
assessment of the eligibility for the present tender. 

9. नजस ठेकेदार का प्रस्ताि स्वीकार नकर्ा जाता है, उसे आशर् पि/कार्य आदेश जारी होिे की तारीि से 15 नदिोां के भीतर निनिदा 

रानश का 5% (पााँच प्रनतशत) निष्पादि गाांरटी प्रसु्तत करिा आिश्यक होगा। र्ह गारांटी िरर. लेखा अनधकारी, आईपीआरसी, 

महेंद्रनिररके पक्ष में जरी नकसी भी अिुसूनचत बैंक की कॉल रसीद/सािनध जमा रसीद के रूप में होगी(र्ा) निधायररत फॉमय के 

अिुसार अिुसूनचत बैंक द्वारा जारी बैंक गाांरटी के रूप में होगी। र्नद ठेकेदार निनदयष्ट् अिनध के भीतर उक्त निष्पादि गारांटी जमा 

करिे में निफल रहता है, नजसमें निस्ताररत अिनध (र्नद कोई हो) शानमल है, तो ठेकेदार द्वारा जमा की गई बर्ािा रानश जब्त कर 

ली जाएगी और ठेकेदार को कोई िोनटस नदए नबिा आशर् पि/कार्य आदेश स्वचानलत रूप से रद्द कर नदर्ा जाएगा। निनिदा के 

साि जमा की गई बर्ािा रानश उपरोक्त निष्पादि गाांरटी प्राि होिे के बाद ही िापस की जाएगी।  

The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% 
(Five Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/ work 
order. This guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt of any  

Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Sr. Accounts Officer, IPRC, Mahendragiri (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the 
contractor fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the 
extended period if any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of 
intent/ work order cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money 
deposited along with tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance 
guarantee. 

10. दरो ंमें लािू जीएसटी और संबंनधि कािूि के िहि देय शुल्क शानमल होिे चानहए। जीएसटी के कारण कोई भी दािा स्वीकार्य 

िही ां होगा। इसनलए, निनिदाकिााओ ंको सलाह दी जािी है नक िे अपिी दरें  जीएसटी सनहि उदृधृि करें ।/ 

The rates should be inclusive of GST as applicable and levies payable under respective 
statutes. Any claim on account of GST will not be admissible. Hence, tenderers are advised to 
quote their rates inclusive of GST. 
 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-8 

 
 

11. इचु्छक निनिदाकताय समूह निदेशक, सीएमजी /इंजीनियर-एसजी/इंजीनियर-एसएफ/इंजीनियर-एसई/इंजीनियर-एसडी की 

पूिय अिुमनत के साि निनिदाएां  जमा करिे से पहले साइट का निरीक्षण कर सकते हैं।  

Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of 
Group Director, CMG/ Engineer-SG / Engineer-SF/ Engineer-SE/ Engineer-SD. 

12. भारत के राष्ट्र पनत की ओर से निनिदा स्वीकार करिे िाला प्रानधकारी सबसे कम र्ा नकसी अन्य निनिदा को स्वीकार करिे के नलए 

बाध्य िही ां है और नबिा कोई कारण बताए नकसी अन्य निनिदा को स्वीकार करिे के नलए बाध्य िही ां है और नबिा कोई कारण बताए 

प्राि नकसी भी र्ा सभी निनिदाओां को अस्वीकार करिे का अनधकार सुरनक्षत रिता है। सभी निनिदाएां  नजिमें कोई भी निधायररत 

शतय पूरी िही ां की जाती है र्ा निनिदाकताय द्वारा सशतय छूट सनहत कोई भी शतय रिी जाती है, उन्ें सरसरी तौर पर अस्वीकार कर 

नदर्ा जाएगा।  

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or 
any other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without 
assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any 
condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily 
rejected. 

13. भारत के राष्ट्र पनत की ओर से निनिदा स्वीकार करिे िाले प्रानधकारी के पास कार्य आदेश जारी करिे से पहले कार्य के दार्रे में 

पररितयि करिे र्ा कार्य की मािा को कम करिे का अनधकार भी सुरनक्षत है और निनिदाकताय इस सांबांध में नकसी भी प्रकार का 

दािा िही ां कर सकेगा। 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the 
scope/ or reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any 
claim what so ever on this account. 

14. भारत के राष्ट्र पनत की ओर से निनिदा स्वीकार करिे िाला प्रानधकारी निनिदा के पूरे र्ा उसके नकसी भाग कोस्वीकार करिे का 

अनधकार सुरनक्षत रिता है तिा निनिदाकताय उद्धृत् दर पर ही कार्य करिे के नलए बाध्य होगा। 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the 
whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate 
quoted. 

 

15. निनिदा के सांबांध में प्रत्यक्ष र्ा अप्रत्यक्ष रूप से प्रचार करिा सख्त िनजयत है तिा प्रचार करिे िाले ठेकेदारोां द्वारा प्रसु्तत निनिदाएां  

अस्वीकृत कर दी जाएां गी।  

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders 
submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

16. निनिदा स्वीकार करिे िाला प्रनधकारी समर्-समर् पर सरकार की िीनतर्ोां के अिुसार प्रस्तािोां को िरीर्ता देिे का निकल्प सुरनक्षत 

रिता है। 

The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance 
with the policies of the Government from time to time. 
 

17. ठेकेदार को उस निभाग के उस निशेष कें द्र के प्रभाग में कार्ों के नलए निनिदा देिे की अिुमनत िही ां दी जाएगी जो सांनिदाओां के 

अनधनिणयर् और निष्पादि के नलए नजमे्मदार है नजसके नलए उसका/उसकी कोई िजदीकी ररशे्तदार काम कर रहा है। उसे उि 

व्यखक्तर्ोां के िाम भी सूनचत करिे होांगे जो नकसी भी क्षमता में उसके साि काम कर रहे है र्ा बाद में उसके द्वारा निर्ोनजत नकए 

गए हैं और जो अांतररक्ष निभाग के नकसी राजपनित अनधकारी के िजदीकी ररशे्तदार हैं। ठेकेदार द्वारा इस शतय का कोई भी 

उिघांि उसे निनिदा अस्वीकार करिे र्ा सांनिदा रद्द करिे के नलए उत्तरदार्ी बिा देगा।  

  The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of 
the Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is  

   

  working. He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity 
or are subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the 
Department of Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for 
rejection of tender or cancellation of contract. 

 
 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-9 

 

18. निनिदा, उपरोक्त पैरा 1 में निनदयष्ट् निनिदा प्राखि की निर्त नतनि से कम से कम 120 नदिो ंकी अिनध के नलए िैध होिी चानहए। 

र्नद कोई निनिदाकताय िैधता अिनध के भीतर प्रस्ताि िापस लेता है र्ा निनिदा की शतों और निर्मोां में कोई सांशोधि करता है जो  

निभाग को स्वीकार्य िही ां हैं, तो सरकार नकसी भी अन्य अनधकार र्ा उपार् के प्रनत पूिायग्रह के नबिा, बर्ािा रानश का 50% (पचास 

प्रनतशत)पूरी तरह से जब्त करिे के नलए स्वतांि होगी। इसके अलािा, निनिदाकताय को कार्य की पुिः  निनिदा प्रनक्रर्ा में भाग लेिे की 

अिुमनत िही ां दी जाएगी।  

  The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the 
tender specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or 
makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the 
Department, the Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to 
forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not 
be allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the work. 

19. निनिदा पूरी होिे पर, सफल निनिदाकताय के साि एक करार नकर्ा जाएगा।  

  On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

20. निनिदा को नडनजटल रूप से स्वीकार करिे के अलािा, निनिदाकताय से अिुरोध है नक िे निनिदा आरेिआनद सनहत सभी तकिीकी, 

िानणखज्यक दस्तािेजोां को देििे के प्रमाण के रूप में एिआईटी से जुडे़ घोषणा पि पर हस्ताक्षर और मुहर लगाएां  और अपलोड़ 

करें।  

In addition to acceptance of tender digitally signing, The Tenderer are requested to sign & stamp 
and upload the declaration form attached to NIT In token of having gone through all the Technical, 
Commercial documents including tender drawings etc., as acceptance. 

21. उप-ठेकेदार र्ा सांरु्क्त उद्मम के रूप में निष्पानदत कार्ों को पािता/मूल्याांकि के नलए िही ां मािा जाएगा।  

         Works executed as sub-contractor or as joint venture will not be considered for eligibility 
/evaluation. 

22. नहांदी और अांगे्रजी सांस्करण के बीच नकसी भी निसांगनत के मामले में, अांगे्रजी सांस्करण ही मान्य होगा। 

       In case of any discrepancies between Hindi & English version, English version shall prevail. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

समूह निदेशक, सीएमजी, आईपीआरसी 

Group Director, CMG, IPRC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-10 

 

िकिीकी-िानणम्मिक बोली के साथ, निम्ननलम्मखि दस्तािेजो ं की सै्कि की िई प्रनि प्रसु्ति की जािी चानहए,ऐसा ि होिे पर 

निनिदाकिाा को अस्वीकार नकया जा सकिा है/SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS 

SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE 

TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

 

1. नदए गए कार्य हेतु सांबांनधत प्रानधकारी द्वारा जारी नकए गए कार्य आदेश। 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish work on hand. 

2. कार्य अिुभि के नलए सांबांनधत प्रानधकारी द्वारा जारी पूणयता प्रमाण-पि।  

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. पािता मािदांड के अिुसार समाि प्रकृनत तिा तुलिात्मक मािा के कार्य को निष्पानदत करिे के नलए दस्तािेजी प्रमाण।  

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per 

the eligibility criteria. 

4. निजी पानटयर्ोां द्वारा जारी नकर्ा गर्ा कार्ों के नलए पूणयता प्रमाण-पि टी.डी.एस.(स्रोत पर कर कटौती) प्रमाण-पि द्वारा 

समनियत होिा चानहए।  

Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted 

at Source) certificates. 

5. चाटयडय अकाउांटेंट द्वारा जारी नदिाांक 31/03/2024 समाि होिे िाले नपछले पाांच िषों के नलए लाभ और हानि को दशायिे 

िाला िानषयक नित्तीर् कारोबार और तुलि पि। 

Annual financial turnover and balance sheet showing Profit & Loss for the last five years ending 

31/03/2024 issued by Chartered Accountant. 

6. नकसी भी अिुसूनचत बैंक से शोधि प्रमाण पि, बोनलर्ोां के जमा करिे की अांनतम नतनि से 6 महीिे से अनधक पुरािा िही ां 

होिा चानहए। 

Current Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank, issued not older than 6 Months from the last 

date of Submission of Bids. 

7. सांनिदा की सामान्य शतों (पृष्ठ सां. 86) में प्रारूप-1 और 2 के अिुसार निषर्गत निनिदा के नलए उखिखित पूणय होिे की 

निधायररत अिनध के दौराि इिमें से प्रते्यक कार्य के नलए नित्तीर् प्रनतबद्धता दशायते हुए चल रहे कार्ों और पूणय नकए गए 

कार्ों की सूची।  

A list of ongoing works and ccompleted works indicating financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 & 2 

in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

8. पैि/जीएसटी नििरण/PAN/ GST details. 

9. बर्ािा रानश जमा/Earnest Money deposit. 

10. िैध निद्रु्त् लाइसेंस/ Valid Electrical License  

11. नििरणोां के साि कां पिी प्रोफाइल/Company Profile with details. 

12. बोली लगािे की क्षमताकी गणिा /Calculation of bidding capacity. 
 

13. अनतररक्त दस्तािेज, र्नद कोई हो। /Additional Documents, if any. 



__________________________________________________________________________________ 
DOS/ISRO TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID E-11 

 
 

14. निनिदा को नडनजटल रूप से स्वीकार करिे के अलािा, निनिदाकताय से अिुरोध है नक िे स्वीकृनत के रूप में निनिदा आरेि आनद सनहत 

सभी तकिीकी, िानणखज्यक दस्तािेजोां को देििे के प्रमाण के रूप में एिआईटी से जुडे़ घोषणा पि पर हस्ताक्षर और मुहर लगाएां  और 

अपलोड़ करें।  

In addition to acceptance of tender digitally signing, The Tenderer are requested to sign & stamp and 

upload the declaration form attached to NIT In token of having gone through all the Technical, 

Commercial documents including tender drawings etc., as acceptance. 

 

महत्वपूणा िोट/IMPORTANT NOTE:- 

मूल ईएमडी (सीडीआर/एफडीआर/टीडीआर/बीजी) या एमएसएमई/एिएसआईसी/डीआईसी/केिीआईबी आनद 

की प्रनि “िकिीकी प्रभाि, समूह निदेशक, निमााण एिं अिुरक्षण समूह/प्रभाि, आईपीआरसी, महेंद्रनिरर- 

627133”को ई-निनिदा िोनटस में निधााररि निनिदा खुलिे की निनथ और समय से पहले पहंच जािी चानहए।/The 

original EMD (CDR / FDR / TDR / BG) or copy of MSME/NSIC/DIC/KVIB etc. shall reach “Technical 

Division, Group Director, Construction and Maintenance Group/ Division, IPRC, Mahendragiri – 

627133” on or before tender opening date and time as stipulated in e-Tender Notice. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


